
 
 

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LGES 
MEETING 

 
4.00 pm MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2021 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this Meeting and a separate invitation 
will be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used as outlined 

above. 

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 
 

3. Performance Measures for Education   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

5 - 14 

4. Update on Activity – Pandemic   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

15 - 62 

5. Forward Work Programme 2020/21   

 To consider the attached report 
 

63 - 72 

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  H R Jones (Chair) 

                      S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors: H Barrett, B Carter, D Isaac and M Jones 
 
Co-optees: C Brown, K Phelan, M Symonds, K Jones 
and F Whitefoot 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Performance Measures for Education 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report outlines the changes to performance measures across Education settings. 
 

1.2 This reports considers what performance measures might be used in the future. 
 

1.3 This report considers how schools, the local authority (LA) and Central South Consortium 
(CSC) need to work together to demonstrate sustainable progress for all learners. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The content of this report to be discussed and performance information scrutinised.  
 
2.2 Scrutiny Committee Members consider how performance of schools may be scrutinised in 

the future and what Key Performance Indicators might be appropriate.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 A series of performance measures have been published in previous years which have 
allowed local authorities to measure outcomes against other local authorities and in some 
cases measures outcomes against similar schools – these measures i
[...]
or NEET 

figures. 
 

4.2 There is limited data for Key Stage 4 – current data for Key Stage 4 indicates that across 
nearly all indicators performance at a local authority level is below national averages.   

 Numeracy is the strongest subject area for the local authority with only a 0.4% gap at A*-
C from the national average 

 The gap between the performance of pupils eligible for free school meals and those not 
eligible for free school meals at A*-C is similar to the gap across Wales 

 Literacy at A*-C is the weakest area across the local authority with a 14.1% gap at A*-C 
from the national average 

 
4.3 There is no performance data for Key Stages 2 & 3 or the Foundation Phase 

 There is no performance information for National Tests 

 There is no performance information at national level for attendance 

 There is no information regarding Flying Start take-up 

 There will be no categorisation of schools 
 

5.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 

5.1 Whilst inspections outcomes and categorisation are in the main positive, standards at the 
end of Key Stage 4 have been erratic for the past four years and three out of the four 
secondary schools have performed below modelled outcomes in key areas during this time. 

 
5.2 Attendance across the County Borough is unsatisfactory which also impacts on attainment. 

 

Page 6



5.3 Whilst permanent exclusion figures are low, there are too many young people excluded for a 
fixed-term. This does vary from school to school and impacts heavily on the number of 
learners being placed on special tuition and in Ty Dysgu. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 
 

6.1 With no national benchmarking figures, it is difficult to track progress against performance of 
our schools.   
 

6.2 We need to consider alternative ways of ensuring our children and young people make 
appropriate progress. (see Appendix 1) 
 

6.3 We can measure exclusion figures once all learners are back in school. 
 

6.4 We can measure persistent absenteeism once all learn
[...]
onsider the impact of decisions to reorganise schools on the improvement of schools.  
 
Next steps for Merthyr Tydfil 
 
Together, the LA and CSC have developed an early draft of proposals which are open to 
consultation, engagement and development with elected members and schools. Over the 
coming weeks we will work jointly to shape and refine these new arrangements to support our 
local work in line with the emerging expectations of Welsh Government. This is a significant 
opportunity to reform our way of working and support the policy and curriculum reforms within 
education and school improvement.  
 
Our current proposals include:  

 developing a suite of success indicators which will support the RARS priorities and support 
school level capacity building and improvement; 

 working with schools to develop a whole county progress framework for key areas 

 a school snapshot which captures core school improvement priorities (replacing statutory 
targets) and recognising each school’s improvement within its own context. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Update on Activity – Pandemic 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report shows the ongoing challenges faced by the Learning Department as a 
result of the pandemic. 

 
1.2 It provides members with an overview of the work undertaken by the department 

during this time. 
 
1.3 It considers what needs to be done next to ensure children and young people have 

the best educational experiences possible in order to mitigate the impact of 
lockdown. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The content of this report is discussed and noted. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report aims to show ongoing impact of the pandemic on the Learning Department 

and how it maintained and deliver
[...]
ll schools were affected by cases which 
necessitated the closing of classes, with a number of schools being particularly 
affected. (see Appendix 2 for Attendance summary) 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 Staff within the department continue to work from home wherever possible.  From 

April 1st three main offices within Unit 5 will no longer be used by Learning 
Department staff and these staff will be given hot desks in the Civic Centre. 
  

5.2 The multi-agency Education Partnership Panel (EPP) has met three times since 
September 2020.   
 

5.2.1 This Panel has discussed the progress towards the Raising Aspirations, Raising 
Standards (RARS) Strategy and have received reports from officers on current 
standards (see Appendix 3a and 3b). 
 

5.3 A Vulnerable Learners Panel set up during lockdown continues to meet. 
 

5.4 There has been an 18.5% increase in the actual number of children eligible for FSM 
over the lockdown period.  In comparison to the total pupil population the percentage  
of pupils eFSM has risen from 22.5% to 28.3% over this period (2,549 / 8,997). 

 
5.5 Schools did not re-open for face-to-face learning in January 2021 but moved to 

remote learning for all learners with the exception of Ty Dysgu, which remained open 
for all learners. 

  

Page 16



 

5.6 Phased return to school 
 

 Since February 23rd Foundation Phase Pupils have begun a phased return to 
school. 

 Children in all KS2 Learning Resource Classes have returned to school. 

 All Children at Greenfield Special School have begun a phased return to school. 
 

5.7 Childcare settings remain open for all children. 
 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 
 

6.1 All childcare and school settings fully open. 
 

 Breakfast clubs available for all parents subject to guidance on social distancing – 
the aim is to re-open these after Easter 

 Attendance across schools to be at least where it was prior to March 2020 

 Children, young people and staff able to access more comprehensive well
[...]
ship worked with pupils to update the child-friendly anti-
policies and learn how anti-bullying messages are linked to children’s rights.  

 The Anti-bullying guidance was updated in line with WG guidance in September 2020.  

 A Wellbeing curriculum was produced ready for September 2020 for schools with colleagues from 
Central South Consortium (CSC) and the local authority, as well as some primary Headteachers. The 
focus of this is on re-connection, recovery and resilience in light of the current pandemic and has 
been used across our schools.  

 An online Wellbeing Toolkit has been completed and published on the Headteacher’s Hwb platform 
so that there is access to an extensive range of information on supporting Wellbeing- curriculum, 
pupil and staff. This includes a training programme for schools to support this agenda.  

 A task and finish Group comprising of local authority staff and Headteachers has been established 
to update the Wellbeing Handbook. The purpose of this handbook is to provide guidance on how 
schools can make a difference in supporting the wellbeing of its pupils and staff.  

 In November 2020 Council approved the Raising Standards Raising Aspirations (RARS) strategy 
where strong links between raising standards and wellbeing resonate throughout the document. 
Commitments focus on emotional, mental and physical wellbeing of both pupils and staff as a pre-
requisite to improved outcomes. 

 Wellcomm has been rolled out across our primary schools. Wellcomm is a tool that can be used to 
inform planning as part of a whole class differentiated approach to improve speech and language 
and ultimately literacy. Poor literacy can often result in frustration and poor behaviour, so by 
addressing levels of literacy it is hoped that this will have a positive affect on behaviour also. 

 IRIS Connect professional learning programme has been purchased for secondary schools. The 
programme is intended to support the professional learning of all staf
[...]
Youth Forum to discuss 
current and future projects. 

 The Forum has contributed to recent discussions on the effectiveness of current on-line learning 
arrangements with schools and the new RARS Strategy. 

 The Forum has completed a recycling competition, been involved in the development of a reading 
festival and are producing a documentary on the local impact of Covid-19, with involvement of the 
First Minister. 

 The Covid-19 documentary film on how Covid-19 has affected the community, including an interview 
with the First Minister, is in the final stages of being edited. Page 32



 ‘Make your Mark’ national campaign with Merthyr having the highest turnout of young people voting 
in Wales at 12.8%. 

 Working in partnership with the Police and Crime Commissioner to set-up young voices conversation 
with young people across the Youth Forum. 

 Votes @ 16 - it was agreed for the young people to produce a ‘project vote’ video for the election 
campaign, script to be agreed with Corporate Communications and young people are taking part in 
a mock election event on 26th February with the Senedd. 

 
NEET’s Team 

 School review meetings take place on a monthly basis via MS Teams; a key focus is highlighting 
those young people who are high risk NEET and the transition planning of year 11 leavers. Good 
attendance from school staff and partners and monthly updates submitted. 

 Early Identification Toolkit Review - a scoping exercise has taken place and a task and finish group 
set-up for 3rd March. 

 Undertaking a two-year analysis of the ‘presenting needs’ of young people categorised as ‘red’ in 
order to gain a more holistic picture of the needs of young people. 

 Post 16 Lead worker practitioner meetings have taken place weekly since the beginning of 
September to support transition and the destination survey; this has more recently reverted to 
monthly meetings. 
 

ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING 

 Adult Education Tutors have maintained a Keeping in Touch (KIT)
[...]
vity. 

 Working with colleagues at RCT and Bridgend ACL’s – having received funding to address staff and 
learner well-being.  The ACE Co-ordinator is attending a Teaching Pedagogy course – with the aim of 
sharing this with all tutors.   

 The same funding stream has produced a Well Being Champions course – which equips staff with the 
appropriate skills to support and signpost learners. 

Page 33



 Continued work on the ESTYN Post Inspection Action Plan (specific work carried out on Internal 
Quality Assurance, Welsh Language Standards, Digital Learning Approaches).   

 Review of marketing strategy to address learner engagement challenges. 
Parenting Team  

 The Delivery team continues to focus on offering a parenting intervention that is bespoke to the 
parents needs and situation. 

 In line with the corporate approach, staff are tracking vulnerable children/young people and 
families, completing weekly Keeping in Touch (KIT) contacts and allocated new participants from 
the weekly Vulnerable Families meeting. 

 Staff continue to work with all open cases, so all plans are up to date and recorded. This work 
includes signposting, referrals to other agencies, one to ones, completion of CAF’s reviews etc. 

 Development of remote working and new interventions is on-going and developing a hints and 
tips guide for parent to use.    

 Staff are regularly linking with other agencies and specialist services via telephone, email and 
developing the use of Teams.  

 Regular links are maintained along with paperwork and reporting with the Flying Start and 
Families First coordinators. 

 The service is engaging with social media platforms ie Flying Start Facebook page and developing a 
specific Facebook page for the Parenting Programme. 

 Using WG grant, the Parents as Partners (PAP) programme has been developed and implemented. 
Strengths based approach focused on utilising staff previously trained in PAP, and focused on 
parental conflict due to COVID, in part
[...]
il Ethan Scriven achieved D*DD on his BTEC L3 Public Services 
course.  
 

 
 
Alexandra Owens achieved BBC grades! Alexandra has now progressed on to study diagnostic radiography at the 
University of Exeter. 
 

 
 
 Page 61



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Tom Bowditch was another one of our first cohort of ‘Royal Academy of Engineering Future Panasonic Trust Bursary 
learners. The past Penydre pupil successfully achieved a B in Design and Technology and a C in Physics enabling him 
to now progress on to study Engineering at Swansea University.  
 

 
 
 

Former pupil Emily Leese-Griffiths achieved a 

B in Sociology, B in Psychology and a B in 

History. Emily Leese achieved BBB. Emily has 

successfully been accepted on to study 

History and Politics at Cardiff University.  

Sophie Owens achieved D*DD! Sophie has now 

progressed on to study Midwifery at the 

University of South Wales. Celebrating excellent 

Health and Social Care results alongside Sophie 

were also past Penydre pupils Neve Miles who 

achieved a Triple Distinction Star, Patrycja 

Stulczewska who achieved a Distinction Merit 

and Tiegan Hope who achieved three merits.  

 

Page 62



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2020/21  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INT
[...]
andards.  

ESTYN Self Evaluation 
Reporting (SER) Framework 
(Inspection Area 2) and the 
Corporate Self Evaluation KQ2 

BS Best Start to Life Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer - 
Learning 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive a report from the Chief Education Officer 
on a specific Local Government Education Services 
Inspection Framework element. 

30th 
November 
2020 
Meeting 
cancelled due 
to Mass 
Testing 

Report on the role of Health 
and Early Years 
 

BS Best Start to Life Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer – 
Learning / Chris Hole: Head of 
Community Wellbeing 

Scrutiny and Challenge: -  Representative(s) from the 
Health Board to attend to present to members what 
the Health Board does to support children and young 
people in particular the role in addressing issues such 
as low birth-weight, childhood obesity, levels of 
dental cavities. 

P
age 69



Learning and LGES Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2020/21 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 

11th January 
2021 

Report on the role of Health 
and Early Years 
Deferred from November 

BS Best Start to Life Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer – 
Learning / Chris Hole: Head of 
Community Wellbeing 

Scrutiny and Challenge: -  Representative(s) from the 
Health Board to attend to present to members what 
the Health Board does to support children and young 
people in particular the role in addressing issues such 
as low birth-weight, childhood obesity, levels of 
dental cavities. 

8th February 
2021 

Wellbeing: Report on Anti-
bullying  

BS Best Start to Life Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer – 
Learning / Chris Hole: Head of 
Community Wellbeing 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Learning Department 
will present a report which outlines the work being 
done to tackle issues around bullying across the 
County Borough including the growing issues in 
relation to cyber-bullying. The Head Teachers of 
Caedraw Primary School and Gellifaelog Primary 
School will also be in attendance to provide further 
insight in relation to the work being done around 
anti-bullying. 
 

ESTYN Self Evaluation 
Reporting (SER) Framework 
(Inspection Area 3) 
Deferred from January 

BS Best Start to Life Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer - 
Learning 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive a report from the Chief Education Officer 
on a specific Local Government Education Services 
Inspection Framework element. 

Learning Asset Management 
Plan (21st Century Schools) 
Moved from January - 
Deferred to 15th March 2021 

BS Best Start to Life Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer – 
Learning / Head of School 
Planning & Improvement 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive an update on the developments of the 
Asset Management Plan (21st Century Schools) 
projects for Learning. 

15th March 
2021 

Performance Measures for 
Education – This item has 
replaced: ESTYN Self 
Evaluation Reporting (SER) 
Framework (Inspection Area 
1) due to unavailability of 
data 

BS Best Start to Life   Cllr Lisa Mytton: Cabinet 
Portfolio Member / Sue 
Walker: Chief Officer – 
Learning / Emma Willmott: 
Senior Challenge Advisor 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Scrutiny Committee 
will receive a report from the Chief Education Officer 
which outlines the changes to performance 
measures across Education setting

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LGES MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2021 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  H R Jones (Chair) 
                       S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
Councillors H Barrett, B Carter, D Isaac and M Jones 

  
 Cooptees: 

C Brown (Parent Governor-Primary) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
L Mytton (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
S Walker (Chief Education Officer), C Hole (Head of Community 
Wellbeing) and S Jablaoui (Performance and Scrutiny Officer 
Officer) 
 
Outside Bodies: 
Betsan O’Connor (Central South Consortium) 
 
K Reddy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

470   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Kath Phelan (Co-
optee). 

471   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No declarations of interest were made.  



 
 
 
 
   

472   Performance 
Measures for 
Education 

The Chair welcomed Betsan O’Connor to the meeting. 
 
Sue Walker referred Members to the report on Performance 
Measures for Education and advised it is a summary of the 
changes to performance measures across education 
settings and that consideration will need to be given on 
what performance measures might be used in the future.    
 
Due to the Chair having to leave the meeting for a short 
time, Councillor Jago took the Chair.   
 
Sue Walker and Batsan O’Connor then took members 
through the report and appendix in detail and provided 
background information in relation to the following: 
 

- How to challenge and scrutinise within the Scrutiny 
Committee due to the change in measurement data 
being available.   How is this being done in different 
Local Authorities across Wales? 

 
- Effective Self Evaluation Arrangements. 

 
- Consideration of how the sharing of data across 

Wales can be taken forward and how these can be 
evaluated. 
 

- Performance information not being provided at a 
national level in relation to attendance, current 
situation on the Authority’s attendance figures and 
the arrangements to be put in place to encourage 
parents to bring children back into schools.   
 

- Difficulty in tracking progress against performance 
of our Schools due to no available national 
benchmarking figures.     
 

- When will Members have the opportunity to look at 
proposed key performance measures for Merthyr.   
Will they come to Scrutiny for agreement? 
 

- How to link the preventative agenda into school 
outcomes, e.g Flying Start and Families First.     
 

- The use of Capita One across the Families First 
Programmes.    

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

- The contents of the report be noted.  
 

- A Task and Finish Group be arranged, consisting of 
Members, Headteachers and Batsan O’Connor, to 
give consideration to future proposed key 
performance measures for Merthyr. 

473   Update on Activity – 
Pandemic 

Sue Walker referred Members to the report, namely an 
update on activity during the Pandemic, and gave an 
overview of the work undertaken by the Learning 
Department since September 2020 together with what 



 
 
 
 
   

needs to be done next to ensure children and young people 
have the best educational experiences possible in order to 
mitigate the impact of lockdown.   
 
Sue Walker provided background information in relation to 
the following: 
 

- Update on progress and the continued 
development of the Vulnerable Learning Panel set 
up during lockdown. 

 
- Challenges for the Learning Department during 

lockdown. 
 

- The rise in Free School Meals.   
 

- Support structures in place for the Schools’ 
workforce staff.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The contents of the report be noted by Members. 

474   Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21 

Councillor Harvey Jones returned to the meeting and took 
the Chair. 
 
The Chair referred to the Forward Work Programme and 
the items listed for future Committee Meetings were agreed. 
 
In addition, it was agreed that consideration be given to 
including the following in the forthcoming work programme.           
 

- Update on future Key Performance Measures 
following the Task and Finish Group, possibly May 
2021.  

 
- Update on Trauma Informed Practices in Schools. 

475   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised that there were no new referrals. 

476   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
items that had been considered in the Meeting. 

477   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there were no items deemed urgent. 

 
 

 


